prospectus, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses.

   The information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the
actual initial public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You should read this table together with "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our financial statements and the related notes appearing
elsewhere in this prospectus.

At December 31, 2013

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma As
Adjusted(1)

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 43,819 $ 43,819 $

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Total indebtedness $ 4,764 $ 4,764 $
Convertible preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 4,500,000 shares authorized,
4,285,715 shares issued and outstanding; no shares issued and outstanding pro
forma and pro forma as adjusted 29,224 �
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized,
89,933,301 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 150,000,000 shares authorized,
94,219,016 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma; and   shares
authorized,   shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted 9 9
Additional paid-in capital 275,800 305,024
Notes receivable from related party (1,069) (1,069)
Accumulated deficit (162,560) (162,560)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total stockholders' equity 112,180 141,404

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total capitalization $ 146,168 $ 146,168 $

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Edgar Filing: TrueCar, Inc. - Form S-1

52

(1)
Each $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $   per share, which is the midpoint of the
estimated offering price range set forth

38

Edgar Filing: TrueCar, Inc. - Form S-1

53

Table of Contents

on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase or decrease each of cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, total
stockholders' equity and total capitalization by approximately $   million, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as